	Subject:  Other - Air Chuggers (Winches) 


	Topic:  Frequency of Inspections


	Question:  “I found information from a copy of SAME B30.7-2006 which states that the winches do require frequent and periodic inspections, with written records kept on the periodic inspections. ASME uses “Should and Shall” and uses some of the terminology found in Part 18 .  Can my customer be cited by a MIOSHA compliance officer for not inspecting his air winches?”


	Answer:  Currently there is no specific rule under MIOSHA that requires “Frequent and Periodic” inspections of air chuggers to be conducted and recorded.  In the absence of a specific rule, section 11(a) of the Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act (Act 154, P.A. 1974, as amended) would apply.  Section 11(a) is a general requirement that mandates the employer provide employees with a safe “place of employment which is free from recognized hazards that are causing, or are likely to cause, death or serious physical harm.”  Since an industry standard, ASME B30.7-2006, requires frequent and periodic inspections with written records to be kept on these inspections, this requirement in ASME would establish a recognized hazard.  Therefore, if an employer failed to conduct inspections and maintain written records for air chuggers, a violation of Act 154, Section 11 (a), could be determined during an inspection or investigation. 

-

	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Act 154, P.A. 1974, as amended


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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